

[TEAM NO. 2467R]

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS



THE CASE CONCERNING
QUESTIONS RELATING TO MOUNTAIN GORILLAS
AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT

ARINGUV

(APPLICANT)

v.

REPLOMUTÉ

(RESPONDENT)

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

28th Annual Stetson International Environmental Moot Court Competition

2023-2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	12
SUMMARY OF JURISDICTION.....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	16
MAIN ARGUMENTS	17
I. REPLOMUTÉ HAS NOT VIOLATED INTERNATIONAL LAW WITH RESPECT TO THE PREPARATION OF AN EIA RELATIVE TO THE OIL EXPLORATION AND EXTRACTION ACTIVITIES.....	17
A. THE EIA CONDUCTED BY DRI IS VALID AND SUFFICIENT UNDER RELEVANT CONVENTIONS AND INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS.	18
1. There is no obligation to conduct another EIA under international instruments to which Replomuté and Aringuv are signatories.....	20
a. The application of the Espoo Convention by Aringuv is incorrect.	21
b. There is no obligation to prepare another EIA based on the CBD.	24
c. Replomuté has no obligations under the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement.	25
i. Replomuté’s actions are consistent with the principle of common but differentiated responsibilities (“CBDR”).	27

d. International environmental instruments do not require the conduct of another EIA but only emphasize cooperation and support among States.....	29
B. THE EIA CONDUCTED BY DRI IS CONSISTENT WITH CIL.....	30
II. THE ACTIONS OF REPLOMUTÉ WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPOSED OIL EXTRACTION ACTIVITIES IN DRI COMPLY WITH CONVENTIONS AND CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	33
A. THE PROPOSED OIL ACTIVITIES WILL NOT RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT TRANSBOUNDARY HARM.	34
1. The oil activities are confined within the territory of DRI.....	35
2. Assuming that transboundary harm exists, Aringuv failed to establish the threshold of risk.	36
3. There is no transboundary movement of harmful effects.	37
B. REPLOMUTÉ’S ACTIONS DO NOT VIOLATE THE CMS.	37
1. The duties contained in Article III of CMS apply to Range States only.	38
2. Replomuté’s nor DRI’s actions do not constitute ‘taking’.....	38
3. Replomuté is not in violation of its obligations as a non-Range State under the CMS.....	40
C. REPLOMUTÉ HAS NO INDIRECT RESPONSIBILITY THROUGH ALLEGED COERCION OF THE DRI.	41
1. ILC’s ARSIWA is not legally binding.	42

2. Replomuté did not coerce DRI to commit an IWA.....	43
a. Replomuté did not coerce DRI to violate the Gorilla Agreement and the CMS.	44
3. The arbitral penalty amounting to \$825 million (USD) does not constitute “colonial extortion.”	45
Conclusion.....	47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS	
Convention on Environment Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, <i>opened for signature</i> Feb. 25, 1991, 1989 U.N.T.S. 309	17, 18, 22, 24, 25, 27
Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79	18, 20, 24, 25
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals	37, 38, 40, 44
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S.	22, 23, 26
African Convention on the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources, Sept. 15, 1968, CAB/LEG/24.1	30
Revised African Convention on the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources, Oct. 15, 2020	30
UN DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS	
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, June 3, 1992, A/CONF.151/26 (Vol. 1)	18, 27

Commission for Environmental Assessment, <i>Biodiversity in EIA & SEA, Background Document to CBD Decision VIII/28: Voluntary Guidelines on Biodiversity-Inclusive Impact Assessment</i>	19, 25
United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, Stockholm, June 5-16, 1972, A/CONF.48/14/Rev.1	23
Report of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment (1973)	23
United Nations Economic Commission for Europe, Guidance on the Practical Application of the Espoo Convention - Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context (UN/ECE) (2003)	24
Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity, Curitiba, Brazil, Mar. 20-31, 2006, <i>Decision Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at its Eighth Meeting</i>	25
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change art 4, signed 1992, FCCC/INFORMAL/84 GE.05-62220 (E) 200705	26, 28

Declaration on the Human Environment, <i>June 5, 1972,</i> A/RES/2994	29
World Summit on Sustainable Development, Johannesburg, 17, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 199/20	29
International Law Commission, <i>Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its Fifty-third session,</i> U.N. Doc. A/56/10	34
International Law Commission, <i>Yearbook of the International Law Commission, 2001, Vol. II, Part Two (2012)</i>	35, 36, 37
Agreement on the Conservation of Gorillas and their Habitats, <i>signed Apr. 25, 2008, UNTS Code 45400</i>	39, 44
International Law Commission, <i>Draft Articles on responsibility of States for internationally wrongful act, 2001, Vol. II, Part Two (2012)</i>	41
The European Union, <i>Submission by Germany and the European Commission on Behalf of the European Union and its Member States</i> (Dec. 17, 2020)	28
The Paris Agreement to the United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, <i>adopted Dec. 12, 2015, T.I.A.S.</i>	28
INTERNATIONAL CASES AND ARBITRAL DECISIONS	

Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. 14, (Apr. 20)	17, 18, 19, 22, 31, 32
Corfu Channel (UK v. Alb.) Merits, Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 1949 (Apr. 9)	19
Certain Activities carried out by Nicaragua in the border area (CR v. Nic.) and Construction of a Road in Costa Rica along the San Juan River (Nic. v. CR), Judgment, 2015 I.C.J.	20, 31
North Sea Continental Shelf, Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 1969, at 3	30
Indus Waters Kishenganga Arbitration, (Pkst. v. IN), Final Award, ICGJ 478 (PCA 2013), December 20, 2013, Permanent Court of Arbitration [PCA]	31
The MOX Plant Case (Ire. v. UK), Order, Request for Provisional Measures, ITLOS Case No 10, ICGJ 343 (ITLOS 2001) (Dec. 3)	32
Reports of International Arbitral Award, Trail Smelter Case (US v. CA), at 63, 3 R.I.A.A., (1938 and 1941)	32, 36, 37
Case Concerning The Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project, (HU v. Svk.), (1997)	36

Military and Parliamentary Activities in and against Nicaragua, Nicaragua Case (Nic. v. US), I.C.J. G.L.	43
BOOKS AND MANUALS	
GILLESPIE, A. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENTS IN INTERNATIONAL LAW. REV. EUR. COMP. INT. ENVIRON. LAW	18
CORNELIUS VAN BYNKERSHOEK QUEASTIONES JURIS PUBLICI (QUESTIONS OF PUBLIC LAW), LEIDEN J. OF INT. L.	20
JIANMING SHEN, S.J.D., THE BASIS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW: WHY NATIONS OBSERVE, VOL. 17: No. 2, PENN STATE INT. L. REV, 314 (1999)	21
JORDAN J. PAUST, CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW: ITS NATURE, SOURCES AND STATUS AS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES, 12 MICH. J. INT. L. 59 (1990)	21, 30
MAX VALVERDE SOTO, GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW, VOL. 3:193, ILSA J. INT. & COMP. L.	29

ALAVERDOV, ET. AL., CHAPTER 8, CYBERTERRORISM AND ITS IMPACT ON CONTEMPORARY CONFLICTS AND SOCIETY (2023).	29
XUE HANQIN, TRANSBOUNDARY DAMAGE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW 4 (2003)	34
JAMES D. FRY, COERCION, CAUSATION AND THE FICTIONAL ELEMENT OF INDIRECT STATE RESPONSIBILITY, 40 VANDERBILT L. REV., 611	42, 43
RONDA GREEN & KAREN HIGGINBOTTOM, NEGATIVE EFFECTS OF WILDLIFE TOURISM ON WILDLIFE, IN WILDLIFE TOURISM RESEARCH REPORT SERIES: NO. 5 (2001)	39
JAMES CRAWFORD, THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSIONS ARTICLES ON STATE RESPONSIBILITY	44
<u>ESSAY, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS</u>	
Stuart Butler, The Ebola virus outbreak had an impact on not only humans, it also affected gorilla populations in the Congo and Uganda	40
Cf. Written Comments of Germany and the Netherlands in 'Responsibility of States for Internationally wrongful acts.	42

Comments and information received from Governments' UN Doc A/65/69 (May 14, 2010)	
Martin G. Weinberg, What Are Types of Extortion & Their Penalties?	45
The Obligation of EIA in the International Jurisprudence and its Impact on the BBNJ Negotiations by Yan Song, Faculty of International Law, China Foreign Affairs University, Beijing 100037, China	33
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Ellen Hey & Sophia Paulini, Common but Differentiated Responsibilities	27, 28
Jonas Ebbesson, Common but differentiated responsibilities in the climate change- historic evaluation and future looks (2017) (thesis in International Environmental Law, Stockholm University).	27
Lawyers Responding to Climate Change, Common but differentiated responsibilities and respective capabilities (CBDRRC)	27

IUCN, The IUCN Red List of Threatened Species, 2017-2020 Report (2022).	23
See statement made by the representative of the Russian Federation at the meeting of the Sixth AG Committee held on Oct. 15, 2019, UN Doc A/C.6/74/SR.13 (Feb.28, 2020)	42
